




April 25, 1995

Stephen Boyle

Clifford & Brown

Bank of America Building 

1430 Truxtun Ave., Suite 900

Bakersfield, CA  93301-5230






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-95-108

Dear Mr. Boyle:


This is in response to your letter requesting follow-up advice regarding your responsibilities as a Bakersfield Planning Commissioner under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  This letter is intended to supplement the general discussion in our prior letter to you, the Boyle Advice Letter, No. I-94-403. 


You are a member of the Bakersfield Planning Commission.  In your private capacity, you are a partner in the law firm of Clifford and Brown (the firm).  Each partner in the law firm receives additional compensation based on the points the partner has earned.  You stated that you own 5 percent of the total points of the firm.  

Sources of Income


You have asked about the Act's treatment of income received by a public official through a business entity in which the official has an ownership interest.  As we discussed in the prior letter, Section 82030(a) provides:


Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity[] or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.  


Since your interest in the firm is less than 10 percent, you will generally not have an interest in income to the firm.  Once your interest becomes 10 percent or more, a pro rata share of income to the firm from clients is treated as income to you.  If your pro rata share is $250 or more, you will have an independent economic interest in the client.

Nexus


Your other question concerns the "nexus" test in Regulation 18702.1(a)(1).  A "nexus" exists if the official receives income to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by a governmental decision.  In other words, the official may not accomplish in his or her public capacity what he is paid to accomplish in his private capacity.  (Regulation 18702.1(d).)  Thus, you would presumably have a nexus regarding any decision that will achieve a goal or purpose of a client in connection with a matter in which Clifford & Brown represented the client.  (See, Greenman Advice Letter, No. I-94-011.)  You would not have a nexus regarding other matters before the planning commission involving clients of Clifford & Brown, if Clifford & Brown has no connection to these matters.

Indirect Effects


As we discussed previously, in all cases you must consider indirect financial effects on Clifford & Brown.  The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether an effect is material, depending on the specific economic interest involved in the decision.  Regulations 18702.2 provides differing standards of materiality which apply where a business entity is listed on the New York Stock Exchange or American Stock Exchange or Fortune Magazine Directory of the 500 largest U.S. Industrial Corporations (Regulation 18702.2(a) and (d)); or where the business entity is listed on the National Association of Securities Dealers National Market List (Regulation 18702.2(b), (e) and (f)); or where the business entity is listed on the Pacific Stock Exchange (Regulation 18702.2(c)).


Regulation 18702.2 provides that for a relatively small business entity, the indirect effect of a decision is material where:



(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in the increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.


The Commission cannot determine whether any given decision will materially affect Clifford & Brown.  You will need to determine which provision in Regulation 18702.2 applies and analyze each decision of the planning commission to determine which will affect Clifford & Brown materially.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

